

Nos. 16-476, -477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR RYAN M. RODENBERG AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RYAN M. RODENBERG
Counsel of Record
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
139 Chieftan Way
Tallahassee, FL 32306
(850) 645-9535
rrodenberg@fsu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The District Court’s Grant of Injunctive Relief to Non-Litigant Third Parties Is Contrary to the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act’s Statutory Text 6

II. Two Portions of the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act Are Unconstitutional and Severable 15

 A. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act’s Preferences for Certain States Via a Permanent Grandfathering Clause Violates the Equal Sovereignty Doctrine 16

 B. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act’s Conferral of Regulatory Power to Sports Leagues for Use Against States Violates the Private Nondelegation Doctrine 20

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	3, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	12
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	5, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	7
<i>Delaware River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks County</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	5, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	3, 6

<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	5, 19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Mayflower Farms, Inc. v. Ten Eyck</i> , 297 U.S. 266 (1936)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	15
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	1, 2, 3, 31
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	4, 18

<i>Office of the Comm’r of Baseball, et al. v. Gov. Markell</i> , 579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1106 (2010)	29
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	15
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1, 2, 3, 31
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	4, 18
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	23
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	16
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Maryland Savings-Share Ins. Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 4 (1970)	19
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	15

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	23
U.S. Const. amend. X	17
1 U.S.C. § 1	8
15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3701(4)	8
28 U.S.C. § 3702	8, 12, 15, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 3702(2)	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 3703	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)(1)	4, 17, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)(2)	4, 17, 18, 20
31 U.S.C. § 5361 <i>et seq.</i>	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 CONG. REC. 33,823 (Oct. 7, 1992) (statements of Sen. Domenici and Sen. DeConcini)	28
--	----

Bill Bradley, <i>The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act - Policy Concerns Behind Senate Bill 474</i> , 2 SETON HALL J. SPORT L. 5 (1992) . . .	21
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , Nos. 16-476 and 16-477 (May 2017)	23
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , Nos. 13-967, 13-979 and 13-980 (May 2014)	23
Brief in Opposition, <i>Gov. Markell v. Office of the Comm'r of Baseball et al.</i> , No. 09-914, 559 U.S. 1106, <i>cert. denied</i> (2010)	19, 20
Brief of the Nat'l Football League as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Negative Position, No. 150-2009, <i>In re Request of the Governor for an Advisory Opinion</i> , 12 A.3d 1104 (Del. May 9, 2009)	26
Federal Defendants' Opposition to Governor Jon S. Corzine's Motion to Intervene, <i>Interactive Media Entm't & Gaming Ass'n v. Holder</i> , No. 09-1301, 2011 WL 802106 (D.N.J. July 20, 2009)	22
John T. Holden, Anastasios Kaburakis & Ryan M. Rodenberg, <i>Sports Gambling and Your Grandfather (Clause)</i> , 26 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. ONLINE 1 (2014)	19

Letter from Rick Buchanan (NBA), Elsa Kircher Cole (NCAA), William Daly (NHL), Tom Ostertag (MLB) & Jeffrey Pash (NFL) to Members of the House Financial Services Committee (May 31, 2007)	26
Letter from Rick Buchanan (NBA), Elsa Kircher Cole (NCAA), William Daly (NHL), Tom Ostertag (MLB) & Jeffrey Pash (NFL) to Members of Congress (July 30, 2007)	27
Letter from Roger Goodell, National Football League, to the Honorable Jack Markell, Governor of Delaware (Mar. 17, 2009)	29
Letter from W. Lee Rawls, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice, to the Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary (Sept. 24, 1991)	5, 20, 27
Order on Plaintiffs' Application for a Temporary Restraining Order, <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-14-6450 (MAS) (LHG) (Oct. 24, 2014)	7, 10, 11
Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-4947 (MAS) (LHG) (Oct. 1, 2012)	11
Plaintiffs' Reply Brief in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment and..., <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> No. 3:12-cv-4947 (MAS) (LHG) (Dec. 12, 2012)	9

Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 74 Before the Subcommittee on Economic and Commercial Law of the House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, 102d Congress (Sept. 12, 1991)	21
Reply in Support of Federal Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, <i>Interactive Media Entm’t & Gaming Ass’n v. Holder</i> , No. 09-1301, 2011 WL 802106 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2010)	22
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	15
Ryan M. Rodenberg and John T. Holden, <i>Sports Betting Has an Equal Sovereignty Problem</i> , 67 DUKE L. J. ONLINE 1 (2017)	13, 17
Ryan M. Rodenberg, <i>Why Do States Define Gambling Differently?</i> ESPN.COM (Feb. 18, 2016)	13
I. Nelson Rose and Rebecca Bolin, <i>Game On for Internet Gambling: With Federal Approval, States Line Up to Place Their Bets</i> , 45(2) CONN. L. REV. 653 (2012)	27
S. REP. 102-248, <i>Professional and Amateur Sports Protection</i> (1991)	<i>passim</i>
Adam Silver, <i>Legalize Sports Betting</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Nov. 14, 2014)	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.</i> , Nos. 13-1713, 13-1714 and 13-1715, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. June 26, 2013)	11

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n et al. v. Gov. Christie et al.*, Nos. 14-4546, 14-4568 and 14-4569, 799 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. Mar. 17, 2015) 16, 25

Verified Complaint, *Office of the Comm'r of Baseball et al. v. Gov. Markell*, 2009 WL 2450284, No. 09-538 (D. Del. July 24, 2009) . . . 13
